AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
Subchapter 4, Personal Injury Protection Benefits; Medical Protocols;
Diagnostic Tests, was adopted as new rules by R.1998 d.597, effective
December 21, 1998, operative March 22, 1999. See: 30 N.J.R. 321 l(a),
30 N.J.R. 3748(a), 30 N.J.R. 440l(a).
Subchapter 38, Towing and Storage Fee Schedule, was repealed by
R.1999 d.1, effective January 4, 1999. See: 30 N.J.R. 2813(a), 31
N.J.R. 54(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3, Automobile
Insurance, was readopted as R.2001 d.44, effective January 4, 2001, and
Subchapter 2B, Market Transition Facility of New Jersey Payment
Prioritization and Claims Payment Deferral, Subchapter 16A, Flex Rate
Percentage Calculations for Private Passenger Automobile Insurance,
Subchapter 19, Standard/Nonstandard Rating Plans, and Subchapter 42,
Producer Assignment Program, were repealed by R.2001 d.44, effective
January 4, 2001. See: 32 N.J.R. 389l(a), 33 N.J.R. 573(a).
Subchapter 17, Rate Intervenor Rules, was adopted as new rules by
R.2001 d.270, effective August 6, 2001. See: 33 N.J.R. 1305(a), 33
N.J.R. 2694(a).
Subchapter 16B, Rate Process For Limited Rate Changes; Calcula-
tions for Private Passenger Automobile Insurance Rate Changes, was
adopted as new rules, by R.2001 d.481, effective December 17, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2574(a), 33 N.J.R. 437l(a).
Subchapter 3A, Reporting Requirements and Filing Deadlines, was
adopted as new rules, by R.2003 d.95, effective March 3, 2003. See: 34
N.J.R. 3470(a), 35 N.J.R. 1289(a).
Subchapter 2A, Special Automobile Insurance Policy, was adopted as
new rules, by R.2003 d.497, effective December 15, 2003. See: 35
N.J.R. 3519(b), 35 N.J.R. 5599(a).
Subchapter 47, Insurance Scenarios, was adopted as new rules, by
R.2004 d.118, effective March 15, 2004. See: 35 N.J.R. 4434(a), 36
N.J.R. 1587(a).
Subchapter 35A, Private Passenger Automobile Insurance-Use of
Alternate Underwriting Rules, was adopted as new rules, by R.2004
d.165, effective April 19, 2004. See: 35 N.J.R. 4429(a), 36 N.J.R.
l 929(a).
Subchapter 16A, Private Passenger Automobile Insurance Territorial
Rating Plans, was adopted as new rules, by R.2005 d.126, effective April
18, 2005. See: 36 N.J.R. 3979(a), 37 N.J.R. 1197(a).
Chapter 3, Automobile Insurance, was readopted by R.2006 d.243,
effective June 7, 2006. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also,
section annotations.
Subchapter 12, Automobiled Rate Filers: Flattening of Premium
Taxes and Assessments Made for Unsatisfied Claim and Judgment Fund,
was renamed Automobile Rate Filers: Flattening of Premium Taxes, by
R.2006 d.243, effective July 3, 2006. See: 37 N.J.R. 4162(a), 38 N.J.R.
2828(c).
Subchapter 17, Rate Intervenor Rules, was repealed by R.2006 d.243,
effective July 3, 2006 (operative July 16, 2006). See: 37 N.J.R.
4162(a), 38 N.J.R. 2828(c).
Subchapter 8, Renewal and Nonrenewal of Automobile Insurance
Policies, was renamed Acceptance, Renewal, Nonrenewal and Can-
cellation of Automobile Insurance Policies; Subchapter 19A, Tier Rating
Plans and Underwriting Rules, was renamed Tier Rating Plans and Tier
Placement Criteria; and Subchapter 35, Private Passenger Automobile
Insurance Underwriting Rules, Subchapter 35A, Private Passenger Auto-
mobile Insurance-Use of Alternate Underwriting Rules, Subchapter 40,
Insurers Required to Provide Automobile Insurance Coverage to Eligible
Persons, Subchapter 44, Special Rules for Effecting Coverage for
Private Passenger Automobile Insurance and Subchapter 47, Insurance
Scenarios, were repealed by R.2008 d.380, effective December 15, 2008
(operative January I, 2009). See: 40 N.J.R. 3572(a), 40 N.J.R. 6970(b).
3-3
CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS
SUBCHAPTER 1. COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE

(t) as (d). Former N.J.A.C. 11:3-8.7, Suspension of renewals, recodified
to N.J.A.C. 11 :3-8.8.
3-29
11:3-8.9
11 :3-8.8 Suspension of non renewals
Notwithstanding the provisions of this subchapter, if the
plan for automobile insurance established pursuant to
N.J.S.A. I 7:29D-1 is not accepting new applications for cov-
erage pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:29D-l(d), no insurer trans-
acting automobile insurance in this State shall refuse to renew
any private passenger automobile insurance policy in this
State.
Emergency New Rule, R. I 990 d.626, effective November 26, 1990,
operative April 1, 1991 (expired January 25, 1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b).
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1991 d.89, effective January 25, 1991,
operative April I, 199 I.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(a), 23 N.J.R. 507(a).
Provisions of emergency new rule readopted without change.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. l l :3-8.6 by R. I 999 d.270, effective August
16, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2564(a), 31 N.J.R. 2383(b).
Former N.J.A.C. 11:3-8.7, Reporting requirements, recodified to
N.J.A.C. I I :3-8.8.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 11:3-8.7 by R.2011 d.242, effective
September I 9, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. l 984(a), 43 N.J.R. 2525(a).
Former N .J .A.C. 11 :3-8.8, Records, recodified to N .J .A.C. I 1 :3-8.9.
11:3-8.9 Records
Insurance companies shall maintain records ofnonrenewals
for not less than five years which shall include a copy of the
notice of nonrenewal, data concerning the allowable number
of nonrenewals in each territory computed in accordance with
N.J.A.C. 11 :3-8.4(a)2 and 8.5(c), and data concerning the
actual number of newly insured automobiles and nonrenewals
in each territory for each category, computed in accordance
with N.J.A.C. 11 :3-8.4(a)3. Such records and data shall be
made available to the Department upon request.
New Rule, R.1986 d.4 I 8, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1079(a), 18 N.J.R. 2039(a).
Emergency Repeal and New Rule, R.1990 d.626, effective November
26, 1990, operative April I, 1991 (expired January 25, 1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b).

January I, 2009).
See: 40 N.J.R. 3572(a), 40 N.J.R. 6970(b).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 11:3-8.11 and amended by R.2011 d.242,
effective September 19, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1984(a), 43 N.J.R. 2525(a).
Rewrote the section. Former N.J.A.C. 11 :3-8.12, Separability, re-
codified to N.J.A.C. 11:3-8.13.
11 :3-8.13 Separability
If any provision of this subchapter or its application to any
person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of this
subchapter and its application to other persons or circum-
stances shall not be affected.
New Rule, R.1986 d.418, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1079(a), 18 N.J.R. 2039(a).
Recodified from 11 :3-8.6 as part of Emergency Amendments filed as
R.1990 d.626, effective November 26, 1990, operative April 1, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b).
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1991 d.89, effective January 25, 1991,
operative April I, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(a), 23 N.J.R. 507(a).

Recodified from N.J.A.C. 11 :3-8.13 by R.2011 d.242, effective
September 19, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1984(a), 43 N.J.R. 2525(a).
APPENDIX
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH
N.J.A.C. 11:3-8.11
I hereby certify ____ (Name of Insurance Com-
pany) _____ is in compliance with the above-captioned
rule and is not using any of the prohibited "Acceptance
Criteria" as set forth in N.J.A.C. 11:3-8.1 l(a).
Signature
Print Name
Title
Telephone Number
Date
New Rule, R.1998 d.43, effective January 20, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3107(a), 30 N.J.R. 366(b).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 11:3-8 Appendix Exhibit C by R.1999 d.270,
effective August 16, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2564(a), 31 N.J.R. 2383(b).

code number or abbreviation.
( c) Every company shall develop a rating information
format adapted to the classification system approved for and
used by the company in this State. Such format shall be
submitted to the Commissioner of Banking and Insurance for
approval initially within 30 days of the effective date of this
regulation, and subsequently within 15 days of any revision
of the classification system approved for the company. Fil-
ings of the rating information format by a rating organization
shall be applicable to members and subscribers of such or-
ganization unless such companies deviate from the rating
organization's classification system.
(d) This regulation shall be effective August 31, 1973. Use
of approved forms will be required on all new and renewal
business with effective dates January 1, 1974 and thereafter.
R.1973 d.206, effective August 31, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 150(b), 5 N.J.R. 282(b).
Amended by R.1991 d.45, effective February 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1678(a), 23 N.J.R. 306(b).
Deleted subsection (b) regarding New Jersey Automobile Insurance
Plan and recodified existing ( c )-( e) as (b )-( d) with no change in text.
Amended by R.2001 d.44, effective February 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3891(a), 33 N.J.R. 573(a).
11 :3-9.2 (Reserved)
R.1975 d.130, eff. July 1, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 113(a), 7 N.J.R. 276(d).
Supp. 9-19-11 3-32